€ 649k as of its deconsolidation date and € 305k as of Decem-
ber 31, 2019. STRATEC Molecular GmbH held cash and cash
equivalents of € 871k as of its deconsolidation date.

Depreciation and amortization of €  185k (previous year :
€ 290k) and impairments of € 4,104k for non-current assets
(previous year : € 46k) were attributable to the discontinued
operations in the 2020 financial year.

The incoming payments from the sale of discontinued opera-
tions, less the cash funds thereby ceded, have been presented
as a separate line item within the cash flow from investing
activities, while the income from deconsolidation has been
included in other non-cash expenses within the cash flow from
operating activities.

2020
€ 000s

2019
€ 000s

Cash from operating activities 2,286 -295

Cash flow from investing activities -283 -1,882

Cash flow from financing activities -26 -137

Change in liabilities for financing activities

Non-cash-effective changes

Balance at
12.31.2018

€ 000s

IFRS 16
adjustments

€ 000s

Balance at
01.01.2019

€ 000s

Cash-
effective
changes

€ 000s

Exchange
rates

€ 000s
New leases

€ 000s
Other1
€ 000s

Balance at
12.31.2019

T€

Non-current liabilities
to banks 68,526 0 68,526 16,000 0 0 -1,633 82,893

Non-current lease
liabilities 0 6,614 6,614 0 14 2,115 -1,829 6,914

Current liabilities
to banks 1,008 0 1,008 -1,008 0 0 1,633 1,633

Current lease liabilities 0 1,685 1,685 -1,737 -11 55 1,829 1,821

Total 69,534 8,299 77,833 13,255 3 2,170 0 93,261
1 The ‘Other’ column includes the effects of reclassifications from the non-current share of liabilities for financing activities arising due to the passage of time.

142

NOTES

F. �SEGMENT REPORTING

STRATEC is managed by reference to a matrix organizational
structure which aggregates individual areas of activity in business
units across various locations. Business units are aggregated on
the basis of the products and services thereby offered. These
units therefore basically constitute operating segments pursuant
to IFRS 8 (Operating Segments). Separate segment reporting is
provided where the quantitative thresholds pursuant to IFRS 8

[…]

‘C. Outlook’ and Section ‘D. Opportunities and risks: Risk re-
porting in respect of use of financial instruments’.

150

NOTES

Exchange rate gains and losses resulting from the measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities as of the balance sheet
date have been presented in Section ‘G. Financial instruments’.

Were the euro (or the respective functional currency of the
individual group company) to have moved by +10 % / -10 %
compared with the following currencies as of the balance sheet
date, then this would have impacted as follows on consolidated
net income before income taxes in the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income as of the balance sheet date:

In the 2020 financial year, income from currency translation
totaling € 7,312k (previous year : € 2,848k) and expenses for
currency translation totaling € 8,928k (previous year : € 3,866k)
were recognized through profit or loss in other operating in-
come and other operating expenses respectively.

Sensitivity to exchange rate movements
(transaction risk)
STRATEC had the following transaction risk exposure as of the
balance sheet date:

Material foreign currency
items translated into € 000s 12.31.2020 12.31.2019

GBP CHF USD HUF RON GBP CHF USD HUF RON

Cash and cash equivalents 19 5,359 11,774 5,819 663 189 3,721 2,024 2,795 512

Trade and other receivables 1 2,705 15,982 4,366 30 486 2,442 11,891 5,975 0

Receivables from associates 0 8,147 3,980 1,104 391 2,475 19,986 1,837 3,730 393

Financial assets 0 0 1,226 388 0 0 1 5 190 0

Forward exchange
transactions 0 0 -31,849 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables 0 1,131 651 1,360 0 42 841 445 2,959 0

Liabilities to associates 0 8,404 137 2,062 2,700 144 13,894 405 5,393 3,049

Financial liabilities 0 0 0 3,801 0 0 0 13 2,994 0

Net risk exposure 20 6,676 325 4,454 -1,616 2,964 11,415 14,894 1,344 -2,144

Material foreign currency
items translated into € 000s 12.31.2020 12.31.2019

GBP CHF USD HUF RON GBP CHF USD HUF RON

Change in currency
by +10 %
Change in consolidated net
income (€ 000s) -2 -607 -39 -405 147 -269 -1,038 -1,354 -122 195

Change in currency
by -10 %
Change in consolidated net
income (€ 000s) 2 742 48 495 -180 329 1,268 1,655 149 -238

151

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks involve the risk of fluctuations in the value of
a financial instrument or in future cash flows as a result of
changes in market interest rates.

STRATEC is subject to interest rate risks in terms of its interest-
bearing/interest-charging financial instruments.

Given that interest rates are extremely low by historical stan-
dards, the cash and cash equivalents at STRATEC now only
generate interest income of immaterial significance and the
resultant interest rate risk is also of subordinate significance. This
item has therefore not been accounted for in the following

[…]

changes in market interest rates. STRATEC had financial liabili-
ties with a nominal volume of € 65,000k with floating interest
rates at the balance sheet date as of December 31, 2020 (pre-
vious year : € 64,000k).

The following table presents the future interest and principal
payments assumed for the remaining term of the floating-rate
loan liability as of the balance sheet date. The figures are based
on the market interest rate prevalent at that time.

The change in the cash flow from interest presented here
simultaneously corresponds to the hypothetical impact on
consolidated net income before taxes on income in the consol-
idated statement of comprehensive income.

2020
€ 000s

2019
€ 000s

Interest-bearing medium and long-term
financial assets
• �of which with floating interest rates
• �of which with fixed interest rates

49
0

49

52
0

52

Interest-charging financial liabilities
• �of which with floating interest rates
• �of which with fixed interest rates

98,893
65,000
33,893

84,526
64,000
20,526

€ 000s
Carrying amount

12.31.2020 Cashflows 2021 Cashflows 2022

Interest Principal Interest Principal

Financial liabilities with
floating interest rates
(1-month EURIBOR)

Actual 65,000 597 0 298 65,000

+100 basis points 65,000 1,247 0 623 65,000

-100 basis points 65,000 416 0 208 65,000

152

NOTES

Other price risks
The financial assets requiring measurement at fair value are
subject in particular to price risks. Had fair values been 10 %
higher (lower) than their balance sheet date levels, then consol-
idated net income before taxes on income would have been
€ 125k (previous year : € 91k) higher (lower).

Capital management

The objectives of capital management at STRATEC are:

• �To safeguard the company’s continued existence to enable it
to continue generating income for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders, and

• �To generate an adequate return for shareholders by setting